rate of HK$1: RMB0.9217, being the central parity rate of Renminbi to Hong Kong dollars as published by
the People’s Bank of China on 7 November 2024, the amount of the Special Dividend payable per Share was
equivalent to approximately HK$0.1627.

Subsequent to the end of reporting period, a final dividend in respect of the year ended 31 December 2024 of
HK$0.44 (2023: nil) per ordinary share, in an aggregate amount of HK$125,958,428.64 (2023: Nil), has been
proposed by the Directors and is subject to approval by the shareholders in the forthcoming general meeting.

8. EARNINGS PER SHARE ATTRIBUTABLE TO ORDINARY EQUITY HOLDERS OF THE PARENT

The calculation of the basic earnings per share amount is based on the profit for the year attributable to ordinary
equity holders of the parent, and the weighted average number of 286,269,156 (2023: 263,607,277) ordinary
shares outstanding during the year, as adjusted for the assumption that 212,952,630 new shares issued by way of
capitalisation had been completed throughout 2023.

The Group had no potentially dilutive ordinary shares in issue during the years ended 31 December 2024 and
2023.

The calculations of basic and diluted earnings per share are based on:

2024 2023
RMB’000 RMB’000

Earnings
Profit attributable to ordinary equity holders of the parent 395,793 118,877

Number of shares
2024 2023

Shares
Weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding during the year 286,269,156 263,607,277

12

9. TRADE RECEIVABLES

An ageing analysis of the trade receivables as at the end of the reporting period, based on the invoice date and
net of loss allowance, is as follows:

2024 2023
RMB’000 RMB’000

Within 1 month 62,696 41,509
1 to 3 months 31,657 14,595
3 to 6 months 7,887 7,857
6 to 12 months 5,365 1,395
Over 1 year – 23,904

Total 107,605 89,260

10. TRADE PAYABLES

An ageing analysis of the trade and bills payables as at the end of the reporting period, based on the invoice
date, is as follows:

2024 2023
RMB’000 RMB’000

Within 1 year 123,969 147,842
Over 1 year 11,469 24,556

Total 135,438 172,398

The trade payables are non-interest-bearing and are normally settled on the terms of 30 to 60 days.

13

BUSINESS REVIEW

During the Year, the Group principally operated two business lines, namely cross-border logistics
services and time charter services.

Cross-border logistics services

With the experience and industry knowledge of the Group’s management team, the Group is able
to promptly adapt its service offering strategy and adjust its business focus to flexibly allocate
its shipping resources between the two business lines of cross-border logistics services and time
charter services from time to time. In 2024, the Group commenced self-operated cross-border